
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Wednesday, 25 October 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

C Ball, E Chicken (Vice-Chair), W Daley (Chair), S Fairless-Aitken, A Scott, C Seymour, 
M Swinburn, T Thorne, H Waddell and A Watson 

 



 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting held on Tuesday 7 September 2023, as circulated, to be agreed 
as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 

 



 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2023 

contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

4.   CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE: QUALITY OF PRACTICE FRAMEWORK 
 
The report is to share the Framework that is used to reassure ourselves 
about how we evaluate practice in Northumberland Children’s Social Care. 
The framework outlines the numerous mechanisms that we use to explore 
the quality of practice and identify learning and continuous improvement.  
This document highlights the quantitative and qualitative methods that we 
adopt in Northumberland, striving for better outcomes for our children and 
young people through our early help and statutory functions. 
  
 

(Pages 5 
- 22) 

 
5.   CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT 

 
The report is to share the content and findings of the children's social care 
annual self-assessment. The self-assessment supports an evaluation of 
the progress and current practice in children's social care and identifies 
future actions to support the continuous improvement that is required as 
we strive to achieve our vision of being a service where meeting the needs 
of children, young people and families is the focus so that they get the best 
out of life. 
  
 

(Pages 
23 - 66) 

 
6.   REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 

 
(a)  Forward Plan  
  
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions. Any further changes to 
the Forward Plan will be reported at the meeting.  
  
(b) Family and Children's Services OSC Work Programme  
  
To consider the work programme/monitoring report for the Family and 
Children's Services OSC for 2023/24. 
 
 

(Pages 
67 - 78) 

 
7.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 November 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from 
[...]
/uksi/2012/1464/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/1464/made


 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2023 

where— 
(a) that body (to the councillor’s knowledge) has 

a place of business or land in the area of the 
council; and 

(b) either— 
i. the total nominal value of the 

securities* exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body; or  

ii. if the share capital of that body is of 
more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any 
one class in which the councillor, or 
his/ her spouse or civil partner or the 
person with whom the councillor is 
living as if they were spouses/civil 
partners has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

 
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 7 September 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 7 September 2023 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball S Fairless-Aitken 
A Scott C Seymour 
M Swinburn T Thorne 
H Waddell A Watson 

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
D Lennox  
  

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Barron Strategic Lead for SEND & Designated 

Clinical Officer 
D Cookson Commissioner for Secondary Education & 

Sixth Forms 
N Dorward Senior Manager - Education Development 

& Collaborative Projects 
A Kingham Executive Director - Children, Young 

People and Education 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Street Director of Education, SEND and Skills 

 
ALSO PRESENT 

 
G Renner-Thompson Cabinet Member 

 
  
12 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
The Chair advised that it had been agreed at Council the previous day that 
Councillor Chicken would replace Councillor Dodd as the Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.  He continued by offering his thanks to Councillor Dodd for his work 
as the Vice-Chair and congratulated him on his appointment as Chair of Health 
and Wellbeing OSC.  Councillor Scott was also welcomed as a new member of 
the Committee.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 7 September 2023  2 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Chicken, A Hodgson, L Houghton, P 
Rickeard and J Sanderson. 
  
  

14 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 18 July 2023, as circulated, be agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  
  

15 REPORT OF THE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT TEAM 2022 - 2023 
 
The report provided the Committee with an overview and assurance as to the 
work related to school improvement undertaken by the School Improvement 
Team across Northumberland in the academic year 2022-2023.
[...]
hrough 
Lead SENCOs and SENCOs for teaching staff to ensure they were able to 
recognise and meet the needs of children in their own classrooms.  The 
Communication Strategy was continually being refreshed to provide information 
for parents and carers, however it was clarified that the SEND Employment 
Forum was for employers to see what support they would need to increase the 
number of jobs for SEND students.    Members were reminded that the Task and 
Finish Working Group for SEND would be looking at the more granular details of 
SEND provision.  The Group had met once to refine the scope of the review and a 
redraft of the scope and dates of meetings would be shared with Members soon. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and next steps be supported 
by the Committee.  
  
  

17 REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 
The Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions that had already been taken and future 
items was circulated for information along with the work programme for this 
Committee.   The Scrutiny Officer would discuss with the Executive Director the 
suggested inclusion of a Review of School Counselling Services and an update to 
be provided on Family Hubs on this Committee’s work programme.   The Chair 
advised that he had also asked for a development session to be set up either 
online or in person immediately following a FACS OSC meeting. 
  
Members were asked to take some time to view the “Look at Me” display outside 
of the Chamber on their way out and if possible to promote this on social media. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 4



 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

02 November 2023 

Children’s Social Care: Quality of Practice Framework 

Report of Councillor(s) Guy Renner-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Inspiring Young 
People 

 
Responsible Officer(s): Audrey Kingham, Executive Director for Children, Young People 
& Education 

1. Link to Key Priorities of the Corporate Plan   

This report links to the Corporate plan priority of Tackling Inequalities: Children and 
Young People have the Best Start in Life and Grow Up Well: Keeping our children 
safe through early support, assessment and delivering our statutory functions, 
including being an effective Corporate Parent for those we care for and supporting 
our care leavers.  

2. Purpose of report 

The report is to share the Framework that is used to reassure ourselves about how 
we evaluate practice in Northumberland Children’s Social Care. The framework 
outlines the numerous mechanisms that we use to explore the quality of practice 
and identify learning and continuous improvement.  This document highlights the 
quantitative and qualitative methods that we adopt in Northumberland, striving for 
better outcomes for our children and young people through our early help and 
statutory functions. 

3. Recommendations 

It is recommended that:  

Members identify areas for scrutiny, challenge and clarification.  

Members recognise how we assure ourselves that we are improvement lives and 
safeguarding children and young people.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 2 - 

4. Forward plan date and reason for urgency if applicable 

27 July 2023 

5. Background 

The most recent Quality of Practice Framework was launched in March 20I23 to  
 outline and highlight our methodology for looking at the quality of our practice in  
 Children’s Social Care. The Framework is used to steer the workforce (including  
 Managers and Senior Managers) in line with our model of practice, Signs of Safety, 
 and is an integral document to demonstrate to Ofsted in any inspection as to how 
 we work with families and partner agencies to work with the priorities outlined from 
 the Corporate Plan as cited above. 

6. Options open to the Council and reasons for the recommendations 

 

7. Implications 

Policy  CSC practice is underpinned by a range of policies which are 
based in legislation, regulation, a
[...]

Team Meetings  
Team Plans 
Performance review meetings 

Performance review reports Quarterly PE PDCM PL Head of Service 
Quality of Practice Lead 
Senior Manager 

QPAG 
Business and performance 
meetings 

Business and performance 
meetings 

Quarterly PE PDCM CA F Quality of Practice Lead 
Performance Lead 

QPAG 
Team Meetings 
Manager’s meetings 
Team Plans 

Practice day reports Annual per 
service 

PE PDCM CA F PL Senior Leadership Team QPAG 
Team Meetings 
Manager’s meetings 
Team Plans 
Self-assessment 

Self-assessment Annual PE PDCM CA F PL Performance Lead 
Senior Leadership Team 

QPAG 

Continuous improvement 
plan  

Annual PE PDCM CA F PL Senior Leadership Team QPAG 

Performance and quality 
assurance report 

Quarterly PE 
 

PDCM CA F PL Quality of Practice Lead 
Performance Lead 

QPAG 
Business and performance 
meetings 

Quality of Practice report Bi-Annual PE PDCM CA F PL Quality of Practice Lead QPAG 
Business and performance 
meetings 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday 02 November 2023 

Children's Social Care Annual Self-Assessment 

Report of Councillor(s) Guy Renner-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Inspiring Young 
People 

 
Responsible Officer(s): Audrey Kingham, Executive Director for Children, Young People 
& Education 

1. Link to Key Priorities of the Corporate Plan   

This report links to the Corporate plan priority of Tackling Inequalities: Children and 
Young People have the Best Start in Life and Grow Up Well: Keeping our children 
safe through early support, assessment and delivering our statutory functions, 
including being an effective Corporate Parent for those we care for and supporting 
our care leavers. 

2. Purpose of report 

The report is to share the content and findings of the children's social care annual 
self-assessment. The self-assessment supports an evaluation of the progress and 
current practice in children's social care and identifies future actions to support the 
continuous improvement that is required as we strive to achieve our vision of being 
a service where meeting the needs of children, young people and families is the 
focus so that they get the best out of life. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 Members identify areas for scrutiny, challenge and clarification.   

3.2 Members recognise areas of good practice in safeguarding and supporting children 
young people and their families. 

4. Forward plan date and reason for urgency if applicable 

27 July 2023 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

- 2 - 

5. Background 

5.1 The annual self-assessment is recommended and used by Ofsted as part of the 
Inspection of Local Authority Childrens Services (ILACS) framework. The self 
assessment is used as the basis for discussion and challenge at the annual 
engagement meeting between Ofsted and the local authority, the last one with 
Northumberland taking place in March 2023. The self assessment is also a key 
document required by Ofsted at the point of inspection and in Northumberland we 
are due our full ILACS inspection at any time this year. 

6. Options open to the Council and reasons for the recommendations 

6.1 It is important that elected members understand the range, complexity and 
importance of the work across children’s services and that they provide effective 
scrutiny, challenge and oversight of that work to ensure that it is as effective as 
possible in making sure that children and young people are safeguarded, protected 
and supported . 

7. Implications 

Policy  CSC practice is underpinned by a range of policies which are 
based in legislation, regulation and national practice guidance  

Finance and 
value for 
money 

Children’s Services do need to meet their statutory 
requirements in the provision of children’s services. There has 
been an increase in demand and expenditure and there is 
rigorous oversight of that expenditure. 

Legal  The provision of Ch
[...]
ance and Performance Six Monthly Report 
Children Permanently Excluded from School/Elective Home Education 
Schools performance 
Joint Targeted Area Inspection  
 
 
Issues to be raised: 
 
 
Themed Scrutiny: 
 
 
 
Issues to be scheduled: 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

P
age 73



24 October 2023 - CA 

 

Northumberland County Council 
Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2023 - 2024 

2 November 2023 

 Children’s Social Care Self-Assessment and 
Improvement Plan 
 
Quality of Practice in Children’s Social Care 

A report on the performance of Children’s Social Care and a plan 
for addressing future challenges. 
 
The report outlines the mechanisms used to explore the quality of 
practice and identify learning and continuous improvement.  This 
report highlights the quantitative and qualitative methods that used 
in Northumberland. 

7 December 2024 

 Director of Education Annual Report: Key 
Educational Outcomes (2022-2023 Academic 
Year) 
 
Complaints Annual Report 2022- 23: Children’s 
Social Care and Continuing Health Care Services 
 

Annual report on the key educational outcomes of the previous 
academic year. The Committee will be asked to identify any 
further areas for scrutiny.    
 
To provide Members with an overview of performance against 
complaints within Children’s services and to report to Members 
decisions made by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and Health Services Ombudsman 

9 January 2024 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh – 
Giving Children and Young People the Best Start in 
Life 
 
 
Joint Health and Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Refresh – Building Blocks Theme  

To update members on progress on actions within the JHWS.  
Members are asked to review this theme and propose 
amendments to priorities, actions, and indicators to measure 
progress for the remaining period of the strategy 2023 – 2028. 
 
To update members on progress on actions within the JHWS.  
Members are asked to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 November 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 2 November 2023 at 
10.00 am 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball E Chicken 
C Seymour M Swinburn 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
D Lennox P Rickeard 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
D Chambers Head of Quality Assurance 
A Kingham Executive Director - Children, Young People 

and Education 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Reiter Director of Children, Young People and 

Families 
 

 
  
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Scott, Thorne, Waddell and 
Renner-Thompson along with Mr A Hodgson and Mrs L Houghton. 
  
  

19 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 7 September 2023, as circulated, be 
agreed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 
 
 
  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 November 2023  2 

20 CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE: QUALITY OF PRACTICE FRAMEWORK 
 
The report provided information on the framework that was used to provide 
reassurance about how the practice in Northumberland’s Social Care was 
evaluated. The framework outlined the numerous mechanisms that were used to 
explore the quality of practice and identify learning and continuous improvement.  
The document highlighted the quantitative and qualitative methods that were 
adopted in Northumberland, striving for better outcomes for children and young 
people through early help and statutory functions.  A comprehensive introduction 
to the report was provided by D. Chambers, Head of Quality Assurance with the 
aid of a power point presentation.  In response to questions from Members the 
following information was provided:- 
  

       Minor changes had been made during the first review of the document, 
which was about the wider practice rather than just looking at key 
performance indicators (KPIs).  KPIs were looked at alongside the quality 
of work to understand the impact of decisions on a child or family and 
understand trends and what, as a learning organisation, we could do 
better.  The model operated within Northumberland was held in high regard 
and had been developed over time. 

       Whilst the Head of Quality Assurance was part of the organisation, the role 
was unique, sitting away from teams and therefore allowing an objective 
view to be undertaken.  

       Information regarding the numbers of compliments or complaints would be 
provided as part of the report expected at the next meeting, however there 
was regular work undertaken with client relations to gain feedback and 
work was ongoing on ways to increase feedback from families to increase 
the quality of learning. 

       Signs of  Safety had been chosen as the practice model to be adopted as 
this was a recognised framework which had been used for a number of 
years.  Northumberland was committed to ensuring an effective framework 
was in place across all services with key elements embedded and this 
process would continue to evolve.  The consistency of practice across the 
service as a whole was key. 

  
RESOLVED that the way in which the Council assured itself that they were 
improving the lives and safeguarding children and young people was recognised 
by the Committee.   
  
  

21 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 
The report shared the content and findings of the children’s social care annual 
self-assessment. The self-assessment supported an evaluation of the progress 
and current practice in children’s social care and identified future actions to 
support the continuous improvement that was required in order to strive to 
achieve the vision of being a service where meeting the needs of children, young 
people and families was the focus so that they were able to get the best out of 
life.   
  
A comprehensive introduction was provided to the report by G Reiter, Director of 
Children, Young People and Families, with the aid of a power point presentation.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 November 2023  3 

A copy of the presentation would be filed with the signed minutes and uploaded to 
Council’s website.  Members were informed that the report was something 
required by Ofsted and it would be a key document for their next visit, which was 
due at any time, however it was also used as a tool to look at what range of 
actions were needed to be carried out to continue to support and look after 
children and young people within Northumberland. 
  
During discussions and in response to questions from Members of the 
Committee, the following information was noted:- 
  

       Attendance at schools was still not back to pre-pandemic levels and 
conversations around this were ongoing with the DfE.  Officers were aware 
of the schools where the challenges were to bring attendance back up, 
however there were none with specific spikes.  In relation to school 
avoidance work would be undertaken with the wider social worker team, 
family hubs and school inclusion team.  There had been some good 
successes in certain areas and it was hoped that this could be replicated in 
the rest of the County, however it was taking time to get to pre-pandemic 
levels. 

       In regard to the attendance drop and the main factors for this and how the 
local authority could assist, it was suggested that a further report be 
brought to the Committee.  There were various reasons for non-attendance 
including health/anxiety issues, children and young people not wanting to 
come into busy school classrooms and difficulties parents were having in 
persuading their child to attend. Members highlighted that poverty might 
also be a factor in non-attendance and stressed that the reasons needed 
to be understood   There was pilot work being undertaken in 
Northumberland in relation to Mental Health Trailblazer, however there 
were many very individual circumstances.   

       It was clarified that this report was for last year and things had moved on 
since then.  There was no attendance hub identified within 
Northumberland, but there were some areas of good practice and officers 
were working with some Head Teachers to identify what they were doing 
right and how this could be replicated, however it was highlighted that the 
demographics were very different across the County and this also needed 
to be taken into consideration.  A great deal of work had been undertaken 
with Social Workers so that they understood the importance of attendance 
and relationship and inclusion summits between social care and education 
officers had taken place. 

       The percentages of children with less than 50% or 60% attendance were 
known so officers would ensure that this data was also provided in the 
report and look at the wider services and how these were used. 

       It had been stated that DfE did not fund attendance hubs and funding for 
these were provided by schools, and in response to a question if this was 
something that the Council could do, the Chair advised that he would look 
into this. 

       It was confirmed that A Kingham and G Reiter had been to the 
Conservative Group meeting the previous day and would be attending 
other political Group meetings shortly with questionnaires for Members in 
relation to their skills and how these could be used for the benefit of young 
people and for Members to understand their corporate parenting 
responsibilities.  A suggestion was made that there should be a standing 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 November 2023  4 

item on this Committee’s agenda on the risk register so that Members were 
updated regularly on any potential issues whether it be around poverty, 
staff shortages etc.  

       There were a number of different routes for young people aged 16-18 into 
health and social care such as apprenticeships along with the very good 
offer from Northumberland Skills and also Northumberland College.  The 
funding and the training opportunities were there, it was how young people 
could be encouraged into that sector.  The need to understand and 
appreciate how it was a sustainable, worthwhile career and the difference 
they could make to the lives of children or family long term was huge.  G 
Reiter was leading with this regionally, however he was also involved 
nationally on this.  Locally we needed to help students from year 7 
onwards to realise that it was a career route for them, and officers would 
welcome ideas on how this could be achieved. 

       The Chair advised that prior to the meeting a discussion had been held on 
the format of reports which came to this Committee which as statutory 
reports contained historical data, however live data was available and the 
potential for data dashboards to be presented would be explored. In 
relation to attendance he would discuss with the A Kingham the possibility 
of convening a special meeting for this topic specifically. 

       The agreement for ICB funding had been in place for four years with no 
change to the level of funding across that time and there was a good 
relationship with the local place contact person around that.  However 
officers were aware that there would need to be a regional view from the 
ICB in relation to consistent funding across the region. 

       Officers had lobbied for funding for apprenticeships and for the first time 
there were five new starters to the Academy who had come through this 
route. However more national support was required in order to continue to 
increase these numbers.  There had been very good attendance at a 
recent open day for the recruitment of residential staff with a wide 
demographic of people who were interested in a variety of roles.   Ways of 
engaging people were always being looked at. In relation to funding 
streams there were many different streams however some of these were 
time limited and funding needed to be managed well.  Innovative ways of 
maximising opportunities from funding were always being looked at. 

       In relation to changing the perception of health and social work as only 
being for those girls not going down the academic route, A Kingham 
advised that she was very passionate about changing these type of 
outdated influences which were not only in relation to health and social 
care.  Innovation work and connections had been made between industry 
and education and more work would continue on this.  National 
occupational standards for health and social care balanced the opportunity 
agenda at GSCE, BTech and A level and careers guidance provided within 
Schools.  North of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA) and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) advisers were also used well.   

       With the creation of the North East Mayoral Combined Authority (NEMCA) 
this would provide funding opportunities above and beyond what was 
already being provided through NTCA.  In education in particular there had 
been a great deal of opportunities taken around such issues poverty, 
leadership, inclusion and some good work being undertaken.  Work was 
now ongoing on shaping what NEMCA would become and build upon what 
already existed within the constituent local authorities.  The additional 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 November 2023  5 

funding would be used to enhance and build better opportunities and 
narrow gaps and a joined up approach to help children grow up well. The 
Chair advised that he currently sat on the NTCA Inclusive Growth Board 
and he would arrange for the reports on inequalities and supporting at an 
early stage to be shared with Members of the Committee. 

       It was highlighted that the reduction in the use of agency staff and the 
comparison with the national levels should be celebrated with the result 
that funding remained within the local authority.   

       In response to comments made on the importance of the Council having 
their own youth workers who worked in partnership with others and the 
need to find funding for youth services and youth clubs, Officers advised 
that the model developed would work well going forward and the 
importance of youth provision and clubs was recognised.  However, it was 
thought that the best way of supporting these, both financially and 
otherwise was not through the Council but with partnership working.  There 
had been a mapping of provision across the County through the Family 
Hubs with young people support workers now based in the Hubs so that 
the context of how young people could be supported was understood with 
the support workers able to make connections with both partner 
organisations and the young people and families themselves.  There were 
more funding opportunities though partnership working and the vast 
majority of provision had been maintained.  It was important that a joined 
up strategic approach was used and Family Hubs allowed this.   

       In response to queries regarding the youth service provision and lack of 
consultation with organisations in the Blyth area,  it was noted that this 
would be discussed outside of the meeting. The Chair advised that there 
was a lot of support organisations that were doing amazing jobs and 
advised that he had requested that an All Member Briefing be held on this 
in order that Members were able to see the bigger picture.  Work was 
ongoing across the whole sector to further develop networks and see what 
mutual support could be offered. 

       It was commented that Local Area Councils should be used to disseminate 
information on topics which it was felt that both Members and the public 
would have an interest.   In relation to the significant changes which had 
been brought about by Covid, it was stated that this authority had been 
well placed to be able to react quickly and this should be recognised.  The 
Authority had benefitted significantly from the creation of the Academy and 
other areas where this type of provision could be replicated were being 
explored.  

       More use of satellite units linked to existing children’s homes would be 
explored as this type of provision was able to be provided in a timelier  
manner than the provision of a completely new home allowing increased 
capacity for the care of children within the County.   

  
RESOLVED that  
  

1.    The areas of good practice in safeguarding and supporting children young 
people and their families be recognised; and 

2.    Areas for additional scrutiny and challenge had been identified and 
clarification provided. 

  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 November 2023  6 

22 REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 
The Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions that had already been taken and future 
items was circulated for information along with the work programme for this 
Committee.   Members were advised that an additional meeting would be held on 
7 December 2023 and that there was to be a joint meeting with Health and 
Wellbeing OSC on Tuesday 9th January.  
  
Reports on attendance and the risk register would be added to the work 
programme.   
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


